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Chapter 2
Attitudes and Context Factors Associated with Entrepreneurship 

Societal Perceptions of Opportunities in the Environment

In order to explain relative differences in the rate and nature of entrepreneurship between men and women, and among 
women in different economies, we can look at people’s perceptions about the external environment and their own internal 
self-assessments. Perceptions about the environment are admittedly influenced by one’s personal beliefs. People view their 
surroundings with different lenses. Regardless, at a broader level, these perceptions can provide an overall impression of 
how a society currently sees the environment for entrepreneurship. In particular, where many people perceive there are 
lots of opportunities for entrepreneurship, there are generally higher rates of venture creation. This first measure therefore 
indicates the percentage of adults in an economy that believe there are lots of opportunities for starting businesses in  
their areas. 

Sub-Saharan Africa and Latin America/Caribbean show the highest perceptions of opportunities on average. Over 
three-fourths of the people in Uganda, Ghana, Zambia, Nigeria and Namibia believe there are lots of entrepreneurial 
opportunities around them. Conversely, the lowest average perceptions of opportunities are in Developed Asia and 
Developing Europe. In the individual economies, Japan, Korea and Greece show the lowest perceptions on this indicator, 
with about one-tenth or less of the adults in these societies seeing good business opportunities.

In comparing these perceptions by gender, we see that women have lower opportunity perceptions in all regions, with the 
greatest difference visible in the MENA/Mid-Asia region (see Figure 14). When we look at individual economies, women 
in Malawi, Zambia, Finland, Latvia and Poland show slightly more positive perceptions of opportunities than their  
male counterparts. In ten other economies, the perceptions were nearly equal for men and women, within a few  
percentage points. 

There are a number of economies that showed large disparities between the genders, where men’s perceptions of 
opportunities were much higher than women’s. In Korea, women were only half as likely as men to perceive opportunities. 
Likewise, in Pakistan and Tunisia, women were at least 40% less likely to have these perceptions compared to men.

69% 

39% 

50% 

36% 

19% 
26% 

31% 
40% 

30% 

72% 

49% 
56% 

39% 

21% 
29% 

37% 

47% 

32% 

Female Male 

Su
b-S

ah
ara

n A
fric

a 

La
tin

 Am
eri

ca
/Cari

bb
ea

n

As
ia:

 Deve
lop

ing
 

As
ia:

 Deve
lop

ed
 

Eu
rop

e: 
Deve

lop
ing

 

Eu
rop

e: 
Deve

lop
ed

 
Isr

ae
l 

MEN
A/M

id-
As

ia

Unit
ed

 St
ate

s

Figure 14
Opportunity 
Perceptions for the 
Female and Male 
Adult Population by 
Region
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Self-Assessment About Capabilities and Fear of Failure

While opportunity perceptions indicate how people feel about the environment around them, indicators relating to 
confidence in capabilities and fear of failure are more indicative of peoples’ self-perceptions relative to this activity. The 
first measure assesses whether people believe they have the capabilities for starting a business. This can reflect not only their 
prior experience or training, but also confidence in their abilities. People that believe they have the ability to carry out the 
tasks required to start a business are more likely to actually engage in this process. 

The region with the highest average level of perceived capabilities is Sub-Saharan Africa (see Figure 15). In Zambia, 
Malawi, Ghana, Uganda and Nigeria, at least 80% of the female population stated they had the skills for entrepreneurship. 




